RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS, REQUESTING THAT THE SAN JACINTO REGIONAL FLOOD PLANNING GROUP INCORPORATE IN ITS REGIONAL FLOOD PLAN BOTH THE FINDINGS OF THE LOWER CLEAR CREEK AND DICKINSON BAYOU WATERSHED STUDY AS WELL AS THE LIST OF THIRTY (30) PROJECTS RECOMMENDED BY SAID STUDY.

WHEREAS, catastrophic flooding remains a regional problem the amelioration of which requires efforts and contribution by all governmental entities in the region; and

WHEREAS, League City is located within the boundaries of the San Jacinto Regional Flood Planning Group, which is currently soliciting public comment on its Draft Regional Flood Plan; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council respectfully requests that the San Jacinto Regional Flood Planning Group incorporate in its Regional Flood Plan both the findings of the Lower Clear Creek and Dickinson Bayou Watershed Study as well as the list of thirty (30) projects recommended by said study as flood control solutions.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council directs the City Manager to forward a copy of this Resolution upon its passage to each Member of the San Jacinto Regional Flood Planning Group.

<u>Section 3.</u> It is hereby found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and that advance public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED the $_$	day of	, 2022.	
	PAT HAL	LLISEY	
	Mayor		

ATTEST:
DIANA M. STAPP
City Secretary
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
NGHIEM V. DOAN
City Attorney